

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

*Plaintiff,*

v.

JAMES C. HAGGERTY, in his official capacity as  
Board Chair of The Disciplinary Board of the Supreme  
Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*

*Defendants.*

No. 2:20-cv-03822-CFK

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
LEGAL STANDARD FOR MOTION TO DISMISS.....2  
ARGUMENT .....3  
**I.** Greenberg has standing to challenge Rule 8.4(g). ..... 3  
    **A.** Rule 8.4(g) “arguably proscribes” Greenberg’s speech..... 5  
    **B.** There is a credible threat of enforcement. .... 8  
**II.** Rule 8.4(g) is a viewpoint-based prohibition on speech in violation of the First  
    Amendment..... 12  
**III.** Rule 8.4(g) is substantially overbroad in violation of the First Amendment..... 20  
**IV.** Rule 8.4(g) is void for vagueness. .... 25  
    **A.** Rule 8.4(g)’s “manifest bias or prejudice, or engage in harassment or discrimination”  
    standard is vague. .... 26  
    **B.** Rule 8.4(g)’s application of “in the practice of law” is vague..... 29  
CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adams Outdoor Adver. Ltd P'ship v. Pa. Dep't of Trans.*, 930 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 20

*ACLU v. Mukasey*, 534 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*ACLU v. Reno*, 31 F. Supp. 2d 473 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 10

*Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Regional Transp.*, \_\_F.3d\_\_,  
2020 WL 6255360, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 33518 (6th Cir. Oct. 23, 2020) ..... 14

*Am. Library Ass'n v. Barr*, 956 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 6

*Baggett v. Bullitt*, 377 U.S. 360 (1964)..... 29

*Billups v. City of Charleston*, 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020)..... 13

*In re Brown*, 703 N.E.2d 1041 (Ind. 1998)..... 19

*Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh*, 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 3

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 28

*Castleberry v. STI Grp.*, 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 28-29

*Center for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA*, 975 F.3d 300, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 29034 (3d  
Cir. 2020) ..... 2

*In re Charges of Unprofessional Conduct in Panel File 98-26*, 597 N.W. 2d 563 (Minn. 1999) 19

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA*, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 8, 9, 10

*Commonwealth v. Duncan*, 363 A.2d 803 (Pa. Super. 1976)..... 29

*Constitution Party v. Aichele*, 757 F.3d 347 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 2-3, 8

*Cramp v. Bd of Pub. Instruction*, 368 U.S. 278 (1961) ..... 29

*Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd of Educ.*, 526 U.S. 629 (1999)..... 28

*DeJohn v. Temple Univ.*, 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 4, 22, 24

*Dambrot v. Central Michigan Univ.*, 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 27

*Doe v. Princeton Univ.*, 790 Fed. Appx. 379 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 29

*Ellis v. Harrison*, 947 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 22

*Empower Texans, Inc. v. Nodolf*, 30 F. Supp. 3d 961 (W.D. Tex. 2018)..... 10

<i>EQT Prod. Comp. v. Wender</i> , 870 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	11
<i>FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....	25
<i>Fieger v. Michigan Supreme Court</i> , 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Fletcher-Harlee Corp. v. Pote Concrete Contractors, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995) .....	17-18
<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991) .....	2, 15-16, 21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975) .....	17
<i>In re Gottesfeld</i> , 91 A. 494 (Pa. 1914) .....	21
<i>Harkness v. Unemployment Comp. Bd of Review</i> , 920 A.2d 162 (Pa. 2007) .....	30
<i>Hart v. Elec. Arts, Inc.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 2d 658 (D.N.J. 2010) .....	5
<i>Howell v. State Bar of Texas</i> , 843 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	28
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) .....	14, 20
<i>Kalman v. Cortes</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 766 (E.D. Pa. 2010) .....	13
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957) .....	25
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972) .....	9, 10
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	11
<i>Marshall v. Ohio Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 1179955, 2015 U.S. Dist LEXIS 31272 (S.D. Ohio. Mar. 13, 2015) .....	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo Civil Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	1-2, 19
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017) .....	1, 12, 14, 19
<i>McCauley v. Univ. of the Virgin Islands</i> , 618 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	3-4, 24, 26
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	20
<i>Middlesex v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982) .....	17
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	2, 15, 25
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998) .....	12-13, 26-27
<i>Nat'l Institute of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Ness v. City of Bloomington*, 2020 WL 4227156, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130395 (D. Minn. Jul. 23, 2020) ..... 10

*N.H. Right to Life PAC v. Gardner*, 99 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 1996) ..... 11

*Northeastern Pa. Freethought Soc’y v. Cty. of Lackwanna Transit Sys.*, 938 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 14

*Pac. Coast Horeshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer*, 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020)..... 13

*Peachlum v. City of York*, 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Pic-A-State Pa., Inc. v. Reno*, 76 F.3d 1294 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 11

*Pipito v. Lower Bucks Cty. Joint Mun. Auth.*, 2020 WL 4717933, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 25723 (3d Cir. Aug. 13, 2020)..... 8

*Porter v. City of Philadelphia*, 975 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 14-15

*Presbytery of the Orthodox Presbyterian Church v. Florio*, 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 1994) ..... 11

*In re Primus*, 436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 17, 21

*Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.*, 664 F.3d 38 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 8, 10

*Richards v. PAR, Inc.*,954 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 18

*Reno v. ACLU*, 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 25

*Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees*, 468 U.S. 609 (1984) ..... 18

*Rodgers v. Bryant*, 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 11

*In re Sawyer*, 360 U.S. 622 (1959) ..... 16

*Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.*, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... *passim*

*SEIU v. Municipality of Mt. Lebanon*, 446 F.3d 419 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 8

*Smith v. Goguen*, 415 U.S. 566 (1974) ..... 26, 27

*In re Snyder*, 472 U.S. 634 (1985) ..... 17, 21, 28

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) ..... 18

*Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 WL 6305819, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 34087 (5th Cir. Oct. 28, 2020) ..... 4, 10-11, 24

*Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel*, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... 23

*Surrick v. Killion*, 449 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 11

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*, 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 3, 4, 6, 8-9

*Six Star Holdings, LLC v. City of Milwaukee*, 821 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2016)..... 12

*United States v. Alvarez*, 567 U.S. 709 (2012) ..... 21

*United States v. Bolin*, \_\_ F.3d \_\_, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 30465 (2d Cir. Sept. 24, 2020) ..... 28

*United States v. Stevens*, 533 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 25

*United States v. Stevens*, 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 24

*United States v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 25

*Vt. Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell*, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 11

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. The Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 25

*In re Vicenti*, 554 A.2d 470 (N.J. 1989)..... 19

*Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass'n, Inc.*, 484 U.S. 383 (1988) ..... 3, 11

*Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito*, 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018) ..... 14

*Woodhull Freedom Foundation v. United States*, 948 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 6, 11

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV ..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. art. III..... 3

**Statutes and Rules**

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 2709 ..... 20

204 Pa. Code § 99.3 ..... 20

20 U.S.C. § 1681 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 1981 ..... 28

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 ..... 22, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 2-3

Ind. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(g) ..... 10, 23

Model R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(g) ..... 10, 22, 24

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. §3517.156(C) ..... 9

Pa. Code of Jud. Cond. 2.3..... 7, 13, 19, 23, 24, 27

Pa. Disp. Bd. R. 87.1..... 8

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. Preamble ..... 6

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 1.3 ..... 6

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(c)..... 21

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(d)..... 19

Pa. R. Prof. Cond. 8.4(g)..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Ekins, Emily, *Is Supporting Racists' Free Speech Rights the Same as Being a Racist?*, CATO AT LIBERTY (Nov. 1, 2017, 5:40 PM), <https://www.cato.org/blog/supporting-racists-free-speech-rights-same-being-racist>..... 5

Quick, Brenda J., *Ethical Rules Prohibiting Discrimination by Lawyers: The Legal Profession's Response to Discrimination on the Rise.*, 7 NOTRE DAME J. L ETHICS & PUB. POL'Y 5 (1993) ..... 19-20

Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, *READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF LEGAL TEXTS* (2012)..... 18-19

Volokh, Eugene, *One-to-One Speech vs. One-to-Many Speech, Criminal Harassment Laws, and “Cyberstalking,”* 107 NW. U. L. REV. 731 (2013) ..... 19, 24

Webster, Daniel, *Speech to the Charleston, South Carolina Bar* (May 10, 1847)..... 21
